1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

R.R. "BOB" GREIVE

## MOTION NO.\_\_\_\_5524

A MOTION authorizing the King County Executive to enter into an agreement with the City of Tukwila related to the replacement of the Foster Point Bridge.

WHEREAS, failure of the Foster Point Bridge across the Duwamish River has resulted in separation of the Foster Point neighborhood and adjacent unincorporated King County from the City of Tukwila, and

WHEREAS, replacement of said bridge is necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the residents of said neighborhoods, and

WHEREAS, the State of Washington, Department of Transportation has notified King County that replacing said Foster Point Bridge together with appurtenances and related facilities, has sufficient priority to qualify for Federal Bridge Replacement funding for eighty percent (80%) of the currently estimated replacement cost of 1.5 million,

WHEREAS, the remaining twenty percent (20%) of the currently estimated replacement cost of \$1.5 million is to be provided by local matching funds, and

WHEREAS, on August 2, 1982 the King County Council passed Ordinance No. 6087 authorizing the use of a Housing and Community Development Block Grant allocation of up to \$209,851 to provide King County's share of the required local matching funds:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

The King County Executive is authorized to enter into and carry out the provisions of an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Tukwila in substantially the same form as is attached, related to the replacement of the Foster Point Bridge.

PASSED this 9th day of MgWSt

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairman Lois North

ATTEST :

New Clerk of the Council